

April 3, 2008

BY HAND DELIVERY

Marlene Dortch The Portals Federal Communications Commission

445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20554

RECEIVED Federal Communications Commission Office of the Secretary APR -3 2008

FILED/ACCEPTED

International Bureau Policy Division

Re: Notification pursuant to Section 63.21(i) of the Commission's Rules of Name Change for C2C Cable (USA) Inc.—ITC—214-20010614-00347

Attention: International Bureau

Dear Ms. Dortch:

C2C Cable (USA) Inc. ("C2C"), a Delaware corporation, hereby notifies the Commission that it has changed its name to Pacnet Cable (USA) Inc. ("Pacnet"). Pacnet holds the Section 214 license referenced above. For the Commission's information, this name change was referenced in the notification of a pro forma transfer of control filed with the Commission on February 27, 2008 as a result of a restructuring within the Pacnet group of companies.

respect to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned or our Washington, DC counsel, Enclosed please find a duplicate copy of this letter, and an extra copy marked "Stamp-In" to be date-stamped and returned to our US counsel in the envelope provided. Should you have any questions with Edward A. Yorkgitis, Jr. of Kelley Drye & Warren LLP at (202) 342-8540.

Respectfully submitted,

Dr. Andrew Simpson

Regional Legal Counsel, Director of Regulatory Affairs

Tel. +852 2121 2816 (direct)

email: Andrew.Simpson@pacnet.com

Enclosures

Sumita Mukhoty, IB Mikelle Morra, IB

ITC-T/C-20080310-00137

Pacnet Cable (USA) Inc.

Transfer of Control

Current licensee:

Pacnet Cable (USA) Inc.

From:

C2C Group Limited

To:

Pacnet International Limited

C2C Group Limited to Pacnet Limited. The Ashmore Group of Investment Funds continues to hold ultimate control of Pacnet Cable (USA) Inc., Pacnet Limited and PIC. Notification filed March 10, 2008 of the pro forma transfer of control of international section 214 authorization, ITC-214-20010614-00347, held by Pacnet Cable (USA) Inc. (fka C2C Cable (USA) Inc.) from its 100% indirect parent C2C Group Limited, to Pacnet Group Ltd), an indirect, 100% parent of Pacnet Cable (USA) Inc., selling their shares in Bermuda companies, were inserted as parent companies with indirect control of Pacnet (USA) as a result of the shareholders of C2C Group Limited (currently Pacnet Cable International Limited (PIC), effective January 28, 2008. Pacnet Limited and PIC, both

## INFORMATIVE

ITC-214-20010614-00347

Pacnet Cable (USA) Inc. 0017493776

from C2C Cable (USA) Inc., to Pacnet Cable (USA) Inc., effective January 11, 2008. By letter dated April 3, 2008, applicant notified the Commission that it changed its name

## Mikelle Morra

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject: David Krech
Wednesday, June 18, 2008 11:29 AM
Mikelle Morra
Sumita Mukhoty; Susan OConnell; George Li
Pro forma TC Pacnet Cable (USA) Inc - Pacnet International Limited 0611'08

Attachments: Pro forma TC Pacnet Cable (USA) Inc - Pacnet International Limited 0611'08.doc

For tomorrow's ATPN.

Pro forma TC Pacnet Cable (USA...